Resolution No.

STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDING, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000, FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY FOR A DUI SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER 1, 2023 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 ANNUAL BUDGET

In January 2023, the Stockton Police Department submitted a Memorandum Proposal to the State of California Office of Traffic Safety requesting consideration to participate in the Driving Under the Influence (DUI) Selective Traffic Enforcement Program Grant (STEP); and

The Program is administered by the Office of Traffic Safety and funding is provided by a grant from the California Office of Traffic Safety, through the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration; and

The Stockton Police Department's proposal included "best practice" strategies to be conducted on an overtime basis to help reduce the number of individuals killed or injured in alcohol-involved crashes; and

Under the DUI STEP Grant, missions would be conducted by the Stockton Police Department during the Winter Holiday Mobilization period, which is December through January, Memorial Day Weekend, Independence Day Weekend/Period, Summer Mobilization period which is mid-August through the Labor Day Holiday, and any special dates, County fairs, festivals, and other community events, as gathering restrictions permit; and

In August 2023, the Stockton Police Department received notification from the State of California Office of Traffic Safety indicating that its proposal was accepted for funding in the amount of \$500,000; and

A Grant Agreement (PT24202), attached as Exhibit 1, details how grant funds will be used to pay for DUI enforcement overtime, training, and miscellaneous materials and supplies; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to accept the grant award in the amount of \$500,000 for the period October 1, 2023, through September 30, 2024,

and make all necessary appropriations in compliance with and for the purposes stated in the grant application.

2. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute Grant Agreement PT24202 and all related documents to carry out the purpose and intent of the grant award.

3. The Fiscal Year 2023-24 Annual Budget is amended to appropriate \$500,000 in revenues and expenditures for the Police Grants and Special Programs accounts as needed to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

4. The City Manager is authorized to take whatever actions are necessary and appropriate to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED <u>September 26, 2023</u>

KEVIN J. LINCOLN II Mayor of the City of Stockton

ATTEST:

ELIZA R. GARZA, CMC City Clerk of the City of Stockton